BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA [TEM SUMMARY

Requested Board Meeting Date: November 18, 2014

ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION and/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Amendment # 2, Contract # CT-TR-14000000000000000099, SELECT
" DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION, INC., to provide CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
FOR Magee Road Improvements: La Cafiada Dr. to Oracle Rd (AZ77) (4MRLCO). This
amendment retroactively applies an additional wage determination to the Project for
work considered Heavy Construction. Funding sources: Federal STP (53%), RTA Funds
(29%), DOT-06 HURF Bonds (18%). Administering Department: Transportation

An additional wage determination is being applied retroactively at the direction of the
U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) to the start of this project. The project has work
elements that DOL has deemed constitute a-segregable, substantial element of work
requmng an appropriate Davis-Bacon wage determination to be included in the contract
forthat work. The wage determination for heavy construction in Pima County (General
Decision Number: AZ130019 08/02/2013) is retroactively added to this Contract for
application to box culvert work, pursuant to 29CFR1.6(f).

Effective Date: October 1’5, 2013
Termination Date: October 14, 2016
Original Contract Amount: $9,974,990.20 Cont# :
Effective:
. ) ’ Term
Previous Amendment(s): $0.00 : Cost
' ' Rev - .
Previous Contract Amount: . $9,974,990.20 - ;(;tE OV TG T
' 4 : "Timex J\';)_)ﬁ ’l S ‘
. ) ' ~ Renswal; Ol - {
Amount this Amendment: $0.00 Torm O-19-701 59
Revised Contract Amount: $9,974,990.20
Project Manager: Rick Ellis, 724-6385 .

Department of Transportation

Contract Officer: - < Mark Koskiniemi, 724-3723
' Procurement Department

Vendor is using a Social Security Number: No
CT# ~ CT-TR-14000000000000000099
Please return to Harry Lewis.

~79: 0B - 579 CLERK OF THE BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG. _
: Yy |
/?”‘I“ w1877 ) ITEM No. '
l/”' . 7 e “md PTEQVTT adalaamo td

| Voudor- ! tgs' 7 | - e



-

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PROJECT: Magee Road Improvements: La Cafiada Dr. to
Oracle Rd. (AZ77) (4MRLCO)
CONTRACTOR: SELECT DEVELOPMENT & CONTRACT
| - CONSTRUCTION, INC. - NOLZTR. [ pitniv0000d 200 79
5401 S ARCADIA AVE :
' TUCSON, AZ 85706 AMENDMENT NO. OL
' '_Thls. number must appear on all
CONTRACT NO.: CT-TR-14000000000000000099 invoices, - correspondence and
documents  pertaining to this
AMENDMENT NO.: Two (2) contract,
FUNDING: Federal STP (53%), RTA Funds (29%),
‘ DOT-06 HURF Bonds (18%)
- CONTRACT TERM: 10/15/13 to 10/14/16 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 9,974,990.20
- TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: N/A PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): $ -
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 10/14/16 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ -
' REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 9,974990.20

CONTRACT AMENDMENT
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered ihto the Contract referenced above; and

WHEREAS, this project invoives constrhction of box culvert drainage structures in total value exceeding One
Million Dollars ($1,000 000)' and

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Labor deems this sufficient to constitute a segregable, substantial
element of work requiring an approprlate Davis-Bacon wage determination to be inciuded in the contract for that
work; and .

'WHEREAS' the Department of Labor has directed that the wage determination for heavy construction in Pima
County (General Decision Number: AZ130019 08/02/2013) be retroactively added to this Contract for apphcatlon
o the box culvert work pursuant to 29CFR1.6(f); and .

WHEREAS the Parties have agreed to implement this dlrectlon
NOW,_THEREFORE, itis agreed as follows:

APPEND the attached Attachment 1: FOR APPENDING TO ATTACHMENT 2 TO SPECIAL CONDITIONS (5
pages) General Decision Number: AZ130019 08/02/2013 (Heavy Construction) to ATTACHMENT 2 TO
SPECIAL CONDITIONS of this Contract, the same as if this wage determination had been incorporated herein
upon award of the contract. .

‘ 'Héavy Construction wage rates shall be applied to all work performed by laborers and mechanics on the box
culvert drainage structures, such application to extend retroactively to the date of award.

The Parties shall assess the impact of applying the Heavy Construction wage rates to work on the box cuiverts.
-If the result is an increase in the cost to CONTRACTOR for such work, COUNTY shall make an adjustment
therefor by change order in such amount as may be agreed. The adjustment may be in two parts:

¢ Alump sum adjustment to cover the difference between the retroactive application of the Heavy
Construction and the Highway wage determination for employees already paid for work on the box-
culverts, such sum to be used solely for the payment of wage adjustments fo laborers and mechanics
employed on the box culvert work and not to be applied to any other purpose whatsoever; and



-~ o Modification of the line item costs of the box culverts fo reflect the additional cost of box culvert work
attributable to application of the Heavy Construction wage determination to these line items.

. CONTRACTOR shall submit updated certified payrolis for the weeks retroactive adjustments are made.

This Amendment shall be effective on October 15, 2013.

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be

+ binding upon the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatufes to this amendment on the dates written below.

PIMA COUNTY: : CONTRACTOR:
e | %‘
Procurement Director “Sigrfature .

/ /&/fj sAeal

- Name and Title (Please Print)

Date A . C?/] /ér/ 9 -

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

g

Deputy County Attorney ~___~
TOBIN ROSEN

Name (Please Print)

"({“{‘”l

Date

PIMA COUNTY .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1

e Chairman

ATTEST:

e===—"""Clerk of the Board



vi

HLEC«TRIOIAN- o RO wh e & e egfake Wna e ‘ x*{ ,

wns R TACED ON 08723 /13 +kwkskibs:

. Dedision Number: AZ20120024

neludes Water and Séwer L;nes and Heavy.
metit. Piant Sitgs

county: Pima Colitity

4N Arizéna..

REEES: . Fringes

- ZONE DEFINITIONSS"




. Gompacror (with bladel, Bulldozer,

ot e i g e e e i e o, s i e g e, i e i i, i A, i . e e o 2 o

PEINODBE-002 "047/01/2013
‘Rates ‘Fringes

PAINTER ' (Brus

-

4.5

e v s i i i

EELHGES

0.00

CEMENT. MASON/CONCRETE FINTSHER. ..§ 1785
TRONWORKER, REINEORTING. . oo ved 20,66

TROWWORKER, STI




i Rolier. e & e SR B o5

Screed

@HPERAT@R:: Treﬁcher‘. S ow EneRud BY woe .\$

OPERATORY BrOOR/ SHEBDEE e « o s s eel

S 3T7.07

.S 1682
2443

16,31




Eontget




=,

and 3.) should be followed:

sr ©6 cne question in 1 )‘ 1s yes, then ‘an

S o et e,

-END. OF GENERATL: DECISION




